

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 60 Thursday 4<sup>th</sup> April 2024

### **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[618]

#### **ELECTORAL ACT 2018**

(No. 6 of 2018)

## AMENDMENT TO DATE AND APPOINTMENT OF PRE-POLL PRESIDING OFFICERS

The Electoral Commission, under section 93(1) and (2) of the *Electoral Act 2018*, amends Gazette Notice No. 507 of 2024:

- (a) by substituting paragraph 1 with the following:
  - "1. Under section 93(1)(a)(i) of the *Electoral Act 2018*, declares that prepoll voting be conducted on Friday 5 April 2024, between the hours of 7:00 am and 4:00 pm, except for Isabel Province, the pre-poll voting will be conducted on 6 April 2024, between the hours of 7:00 am and 4:00 pm;";
- (b) in paragraph 4, by substituting "Maxwell Teone" with "Godfrey Kolia"; and

all actions of a pre-poll presiding officer taken by the said Godfrey Kolia and Maxwell Teone from the date of the Gazette Notice No. 507 of 2024 to the date of this Notice were validly taken and continue pursuant to the Electoral Act 2018.

Dated this fourth-day of April 2024.

#### TAEASI SANGA

CHAIRPERSON OF ELECTORAL COMMISSION